From the GDP expenditure perspective, the increase in household consumption of the financial industry

has a more significant impact on household consumption itself. Still, it has little effect on government

consumption and investment consumption. Among the real export to ROC, the real import from ROC, the real

export to ROW, and the real import from ROW, the impact on the real import from ROC is the largest. In

contrast, the effect on the real export to ROW and the real export is negative since the increase in household

consumption of the financial sector has a more significant impact on GDP deductions than GDP additions, both

real GDP and nominal GDP decrease.

From the perspective of the added value of various industries, the increase in household consumption
in the financial sector has the most significant positive impact on the financial sector itself. The effects on the

value-added of other sectors are all adverse. Under the budgetary constraints of household income, the increase

in consumer spending in the financial industry has had a crowding-out effect on demand in other sectors.

Table 2 Scenario B: 10% increase in household consumption in the finance industry (%)

 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Real GDP -0.09 -0.15 -0.22 -0.31 -0.43

Nominal GDP -0.74 -1.18 -1.68 -2.25 -2.90

GDP deflator -0.65 -1.04 -1.47 -1.95 -2.48

Real household consumption 3.02 4.70 6.50 8.43 10.50

Real gov. consumption -0.02 -0.02 -0.01 0.02 0.05

Real investment 0.35 0.54 0.74 0.96 1.19

Real export to ROC -0.28 -0.43 -0.59 -0.77 -0.95

Real export to ROW -0.38 -0.60 -0.83 -1.07 -1.34

Real import from ROC 0.80 1.31 1.90 2.61 3.43

Real import from ROW 0.06 0.11 0.18 0.28 0.39

Agriculture -0.27 -0.42 -0.57 -0.73 -0.89

Manufacturing -0.30 -0.47 -0.65 -0.85 -1.06

Water, power & gas -0.17 -0.26 -0.36 -0.46 -0.55

Construction -0.23 -0.37 -0.51 -0.66 -0.82

Wholesale & Retail -1.03 -1.58 -2.14 -2.72 -3.31

Transportation  -0.47 -0.73 -1.01 -1.32 -1.65

Hotel and Catering -0.66 -1.03 -1.42 -1.84 -2.29

Information & software -0.57 -0.88 -1.22 -1.59 -1.97

Finance & insurance 1.95 2.98 4.04 5.15 6.29

Real estate -0.40 -0.61 -0.83 -1.06 -1.29

Leasing & business services -0.32 -0.49 -0.66 -0.85 -1.04

Residential services -0.45 -0.70 -0.96 -1.24 -1.53

Social services -0.49 -0.76 -1.05 -1.37 -1.71

Public service -0.18 -0.27 -0.35 -0.42 -0.49

3.2.3 Analysis on the demand side: the influence of the demand of the finance industry from the ROC

Scenario C is a 10% increase in the demand of the finance industry from the ROC. The simulation

results (Table 3) show that compared with the baseline scenario after the outbreak, the increase in the demand

for the finance industry from the ROC has a slightly negative effect on Shanghai's real GDP but a positive effect

on nominal GDP. From 2021 to 2025, the influence on real GDP is -0.36 percentage points and 6.67 percentage

points on nominal GDP 2025. This opposite effect on real GDP and nominal GDP is because the increase in the

[…]

and has little effect on government consumption. Among the real export to ROC, the real import from ROC, the

real export to ROW, and the real import from ROW, the impact on the real export to ROW is negative and most

significant, followed by the real export to ROC. In contrast, the effect on the real import from ROC and ROW

are positive. Since the increase in the demand of the finance industry from the ROC has a more significant

impact on GDP deductions than GDP additions, the real GDP decreased and had a more significant effect on the

GDP deflator, the nominal GDP increased.

From the perspective of the added value of various industries, the increase in the demand of the finance
industry from the ROC has the most significant positive impact on the financial sector itself. The effects on the

value-added of other sectors are all adverse. This is because an increase in external demand will push up prices

in Shanghai, which will reduce the added value of various industries and hurt Shanghai's real GDP growth. This

is determined by Shanghai's industrial structure and Shanghai's relationship with international and domestic

markets.

Table 3 Scenario C: 10% increase in demand from ROC of the finance industry (%)
 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Real GDP -0.07 -0.12 -0.19 -0.26 -0.36

Nominal GDP 1.88 2.96 4.12 5.35 6.67

GDP deflator 1.96 3.09 4.31 5.63 7.05

Real household consumption 1.73 2.71 3.75 4.86 6.02

Real gov. consumption -0.05 -0.06 -0.05 -0.02 0.04

Real investment 0.34 0.55 0.78 1.04 1.32

Real export to ROC -0.26 -0.41 -0.57 -0.74 -0.91

Real export to ROW -0.62 -0.98 -1.37 -1.78 -2.23

Real import from ROC 0.14 0.24 0.39 0.57 0.79

Real import from ROW 0.13 0.23 0.36 0.53 0.74

Agriculture -0.68 -1.05 -1.44 -1.84 -2.26

Manufacturing -0.56 -0.88 -1.23 -1.59 -1.98

Water, power & gas -0.21 -0.33 -0.46 -0.60 -0.75

Construction -0.10 -0.17 -0.26 -0.36 -0.48

Wholesale & Retail -0.91 -1.43 -2.00 -2.61 -3.26

Transportation  -0.81 -1.29 -1.83 -2.42 -3.06

Hotel and Catering -0.93 -1.48 -2.09 -2.75 -3.47

Information & software -0.96 -1.51 -2.09 -2.71 -3.36

Finance & insurance 2.63 4.08 5.61 7.20 8.86

Real estate -0.25 -0.39 -0.53 -0.67 -0.81

Leasing & business services -0.13 -0.21 -0.31 -0.42 -0.55

Residential services -0.73 -1.15 -1.60 -2.09 -2.60

Social services -0.98 -1.55 -2.16 -2.82 -3.53

Public service -0.36 -0.55 -0.72 -0.89 -1.05

IV. Conclusions
This study constructs a CGE model for the Shanghai economy. It analyzes the effects of the supply side,

that is, the improvement of total factor productivity (TFP) of the finance industry, the effects of the demand side,

that is, the increase of household consumption in the finance industry, and the demand of the finance industry

from the ROC on Shanghai's economy from 2021 to 2025. The main conclusions are summarized as follows.

On the supply side, the finance industry's improvement of total factor productivity (TFP) positively affects
Shanghai's economic growth. The increase in nominal GDP is smaller than in real GDP; this is because the